

No. 03-11-00087-CR
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
AT AUSTIN, TEXAS

THOMAS DALE DELAY,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the 331st District Court
of Travis County, Texas

BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
AND WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

ROGER B. BORGELT
State Bar No. 02667960

Borgelt Law
614 S. Capital of Texas
Hwy.
Ste. A
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 600-3467 (Tel.)
roger@borgeltlaw.com

COUNSEL OF RECORD

BENJAMIN T. BARR*
STEPHEN R. KLEIN*

Center for Competitive Politics
124 S. West St.
Ste. 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 894-6800 (Tel.)
(703) 894-6811 (Fax)

Wyoming Liberty Group
1902 Thomes Ave.
Ste. 201
Cheyenne, WY 82001
(307) 632-7020 (Tel.)
(307) 632-7024 (Fax)

benjamin.barr@gmail.com
stephen.klein@wyliberty.org

OF COUNSEL FOR AMICI

**Pro hac vice admission pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. Introduction	5
II. Compliance with the Texas Election Code is not Criminal	7
A. Each Contribution was Legal	8
B. “Money Swaps” are Common Practice	11
1. Texas Money Swaps.....	12
2. National Money Swaps.....	13
III. The State’s use of the Money Laundering and Corporate Contributions Statutes are Void Under the Vagueness Doctrine	15
A. Distinguishing <i>Ex Parte Ellis</i> : A Vagueness Test by any Other Name Just isn’t the Same.....	19
B. In Other Areas of the Law, Texas Statutes have been Invalidated under Stricter Vagueness Standards	24
C. Proper Interpretation of the Election Code Must Give Breathing Room for Constitutionally Protected Rights	28
D. Money Swaps may not become Money Laundering or Indirect Contributions by Prosecutorial Fiat	34
IV. Any Government Interest in Preventing Circumvention of Campaign Finance Laws Should be Addressed in a Narrowly Tailored Manner	38
A. Corruption is Narrowly Defined.....	39
B. The Import of Federal Election Law, <i>EMILY’s List</i> and <i>Carey</i> ..	42
C. Separate Segregated Accounts and Separate Transactions Cure any Risk of Corruption	44
Conclusion	49
Prayer	50
Certificate of Service	51

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	47
<i>Barrington v. Barrington</i> , 290 S.W.2d 297 (Tex. App. 1956)	25
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	18
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	24
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 17, 39
<i>Carey v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 791 F.Supp.2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)	4, 6, 43, 44, 45, 48
<i>Carico Investments v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 439 F.Supp.2d 733 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	26, 32
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	7, 15
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	22, 23, 26, 38, 40
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	31
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	6
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010).....	28
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	24
<i>EMILY's List v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 43, 45, 47
<i>Ex parte Ellis (Ellis I)</i> , 279 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App. 2008)	2, 20, 22, 29, 30, 33
<i>Ex parte Ellis (Ellis II)</i> , 309 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)....	2, 19, 20, 23, 29
<i>Ex parte Morales</i> , 212 S.W.3d 483 (Tex. App. 2006).....	32
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. GOPAC</i> , 917 F.Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....	32
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	7, 29
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life (WRTL)</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	20, 23, 38

<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	17
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	28, 31
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	17, 21, 37
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	34
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 617 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979).....	27
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	17
<i>In re Kirtland</i> , 2011 WL 4621959 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2011).....	24
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	25
<i>Kramer v. Price</i> , 712 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Lanzetta v. State of New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	5
<i>Long v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 285 (1996).....	28
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	42, 47
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	7, 19, 27, 29
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	27
<i>NAACP v. Clairborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	6
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	19
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	6
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Osterberg v. Peca</i> , 12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000).....	30
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	6, 17
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	38, 41, 45
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	19, 45
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	16, 19
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	35
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	21

<i>Stromberg v. People of the State of California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	18
<i>Texas Alcoholic Bev. Comm’n. v. Wishnow</i> , 704 S.W.2d 425 (Tex. App. 1985)..	26
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 27 F.3d 969 (4th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>United States v. Rutgard</i> , 116 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>United States v. Shah</i> , 474 F.Supp.2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	16
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	16, 23
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	17
<i>Wishnow v. State</i> , 671 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984).....	26
<i>Woodall v. City of El Paso</i> , 49 F.3d 1120 (5th Cir. 1995).....	26

Statutes

N. C. GEN. STAT. § 163-278.19(a1) (1999).....	33
TEX. ELECTION CODE § 251.001 (2002).....	29
TEX. ELECTION CODE § 253.032 (1995).....	9, 11
TEX. ELECTION CODE § 253.094(A) (2002)	7, 8, 9
TEX. ELECTION CODE § 253.100 (1987).....	8
TEX. ELECTION CODE § 253.100 (2002).....	7, 29
TEX. PENAL CODE § 15.02 (2002)	7
TEX. PENAL CODE §§ 34.01–34.03 (2002)	7
U.S. CONST., amend I.....	5

Other Authorities

11 C.F.R. 102.5(a) (2011).....	44
Andrew E. Goldsmith, <i>The Void-for-Vagueness Doctrine in the United States Supreme Court, Revisited</i> , 30 AM. J. CRIM. L. 279 (2003)	37
Br. for Appellant	16
Br. for Appellee.....	32, 33, 36, 50
DAN FLYNN CANDIDATE / OFFICEHOLDER CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORT, TEX. ETHICS COMM’N	10

Denise Roth Barber & Kathy Helland, <i>Passing the Bucks: Money Games that Political Parties Play</i> , The Institute on Money in State Politics (2003)	12, 14, 15, 16
DWAYNE BOHAC CANDIDATE / OFFICEHOLDER CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORT, TEX. ETHICS COMM’N	10
FEDERAL ELECTION COMM’N CAMPAIGN GUIDE FOR POLITICAL PARTY COMMITTEES	13
GLENDA DAWSON CANDIDATE / OFFICEHOLDER CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORT, TEX. ETHICS COMM’N	10
<i>In Trades Between Party Committees, Not All Dollars Are Equal</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 18, 1997, at A07.....	12
JACK STICK CANDIDATE / OFFICEHOLDER CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORT, TEX. ETHICS COMM’N	10
Laylan Copelin, <i>DeLay defense: Money swap was common</i> , THE STATESMAN, Nov. 2, 2010.....	26
NAT’L PARTY TRANSFERS TO STATE/LOCAL PARTY COMMITTEES JAN 1, 2003 – DEC. 31, 2004, FEDERAL ELECTION COMM’N	13
NAT’L PARTY TRANSFERS TO STATE/LOCAL PARTY COMMITTEES JAN 1, 2005 – DEC. 31, 2006, FEDERAL ELECTION COMM’N.....	13
NAT’L PARTY TRANSFERS TO STATE/LOCAL PARTY COMMITTEES JAN 1, 2007 – DEC. 31, 2008, FEDERAL ELECTION COMM’N.....	13
NAT’L PARTY TRANSFERS TO STATE/LOCAL PARTY COMMITTEES JAN 1, 2009 – DEC. 31, 2010, FEDERAL ELECTION COMM’N.....	13
Paul Frymer & Albert Yoon, <i>Political Parties, Representation, and Federal Safeguards</i> , 96 NW. U. L. REV. 977 (2002)	14, 15
RICK GREEN CANDIDATE / OFFICEHOLDER CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORT, TEX. ETHICS COMM’N	10
Tex. Ethics Advisory Op. No. 277 (1995).....	35
THE SPECTATOR VOL. 78, Sept. 11, 1897.....	38
TODD BAXTER CANDIDATE / OFFICEHOLDER CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORT, TEX. ETHICS COMM’N	10
